

No. 23-2681

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

DYLAN BRANDT, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TIM GRIFFIN, Arkansas Attorney General, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas
Case No. 4:21-CV-00450 JM
Hon. James M. Moody, Jr., United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF WILLIAM ESKRIDGE JR., STEVEN CALABRESI,
NAOMI CAHN, JUNE CARBONE, CHRISTOPHER RIANO,
AMANDA SHANOR, AND ALEXANDER VOLOKH AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

SPENCER FANE LLP
Kersten L. Holzhueter
1000 Walnut Street, Suite 1400
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 474-8100
kholzhueter@spencerfane.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST FOR <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. At the Founding: English and Colonial Recognition of Parental Rights and Duties to Assure the Health of Their Children.....	5
II. The Fourteenth Amendment, Family Integrity & Public Health.....	11
A. Before the Fourteenth Amendment, 1789-1868.....	11
B. After the Fourteenth Amendment, 1868-1905.....	17
C. The Vaccination Cases & Parental Rights, 1897-1922	21
III. FROM <i>MEYER & PIERCE</i> TO THE ARKANSAS CASE, 1923- 2023	23
<i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	2
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3
<i>Cruzan v. Director</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	3
<i>Dale v. Copping</i> , 80 E.R. 743 (King’s Bench 1610)	6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11	17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29, 31, 32
<i>Jew Ho v. Williamson</i> , 103 F. 10 (C.C. C.D. Cal. 1900).....	33
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020).....	5
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	2, 23, 24, 26, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	2, 3, 26
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	23, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Potts v. Breen</i> , 167 Ill. 67 (1897)	21

<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	5, 26
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	2
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	33
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	2
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	2
<i>Stanton v. Willson</i> , 3 Day 37 (Conn. 1808)	13
<i>State v. Burdge</i> , 95 Wis. 390 (1897).....	21
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	1, 3, 6, 26, 29, 30, 33
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	1, 2, 30
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	2, 26
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	23, 24
Statutes	
Ark. Code ch. 44, § 1145 (1885).....	16
Ark. Code ch. 72, §§ 2, 6-7 (1838).....	15

Ark. Code ch. 78, § 48 (1838).....	13
Arkansas’s Act 626	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code ch. 2, § 225 (1874).....	16
Conn. Stat., tit. 20, §§ 14, 16 (1821).....	17
Dakota Terr. Code ch. 2, § 98 (1877).....	13
Dakota Terr. Code ch. 2, § 111 (1877).....	16
Mass. Acts ch. 8.....	9
Mass. Acts ch. 136, § 1	11, 12
Massachusetts’s Adoption of Children Act (1851).....	15
Me. Code ch. 59, § 27 (1857).....	16
Minn. Code ch. 56, § 3 (1849)	16
Minn. Terr. Rev. Stat. § 120 (1851)	12
Neb. Terr. Code Civ. P. ch. 2, § 797 (1866)	16
Other Authorities	
Fifth Amendment	11
Fourteenth Amendment.....	11, 17, 18, 33
Andrew Wherman, <i>Thomas Jefferson, Inoculation, and the Norfolk Riots</i> , 110 Transactions, Am. Phil. Soc’y 129 (2022)	9, 10
Christopher Tiedeman, <i>A Treatise on the Limitations of Police Power in the United States Considered from Both a Civil and a Criminal Standpoint</i> (1886).....	18, 19, 20
Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Lawes of England</i> (1628).....	5, 6

James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826-1830).....	12, 13, 14, 15
James Mohr, <i>Abortion in America: The Origins and Evolution of National Policy, 1800-1900</i> (1978).....	17
James Schouler, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Domestic Relations</i> (5th ed. 1895)	20
Jennifer Lee Carroll, <i>The Speckled Monster: A Historical Tale of Battling Smallpox</i> (2003).....	7, 8
Joan Bohl, <i>Family Autonomy versus Grandparent Visitation</i> , 62 Mo. L. Rev. 755 (1997)	5
John Duffy, <i>The Sanitarians: A History of American Public Health</i> (1990)	16
John Harvey Powell, <i>Bring Out Your Dead: The Great Plague of Yellow Fever in Philadelphia in 1793</i> (1970)	10
John Witt, <i>Epidemics and the Law from Smallpox to COVID- 19</i> (2020).....	7
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (2d ed. 1839).....	15
Lawrence Gostin, <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts at 100 Years: Police Power and Civil Liberties in Tension</i> , 95 Am. J. Pub. Health 576 (2005)	21, 22
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	14
<i>Plastic Surgery Statistics Report</i> (2020), https://www.plasticsurgery.org/documents/News/Statistics /2020/plastic-surgery-statistics-full-report-2020.pdf	31
Richard Skyrock, <i>Medicine and Society in America, 1660- 1860</i> (1960).....	7

Samuel Buell, Note, *Criminal Abortion Revisited*,
66 NYU L. Rev. 1774 (1991) 17

Stephen Coss, *The Fever of 1721: The Epidemic That
Revolutionized Medicine and American Politics* (2016)..... 7, 8, 10

Thomas Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations
Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the
American Union* 340 (1868)..... 17, 18

Whitfield J. Bell, Jr., *Medical Practice in Colonial America*,
31 Bull. Hist. Med. 442 (1957)..... 7

William Blackstone’s *Commentaries on the Laws of England*
(1765)..... 6, 14
